THE NAVAJO NATION LEGISLATIVE BRANCH INTERNET PUBLIC REVIEW PUBLICATION



LEGISLATION NO: _0014-19__ SPONSOR: Mark Freeland

TITLE: An Action To NAABIK'IYATI' Committee; Supporting New Mexico
House Joint Resolution 1 Titled "Proposing An Amendment To Article 12, Section 7
Of The Constitution Of New Mexico, Subject To The Approval Of Congress, To
Provide For Additional Annual Distribution For The Permanent School Fund For
Early Childhood Education Services"

Date posted: February 4, 2019 at 5:06 PM

Digital comments may be e-mailed to comments@navajo-nsn.gov

Written comments may be mailed to:

Executive Director
Office of Legislative Services
P.O. Box 3390
Window Rock, AZ 86515
(928) 871-7586

Comments may be made in the form of chapter resolutions, letters, position papers, etc. Please include your name, position title, address for written comments; a valid e-mail address is required. Anonymous comments will not be included in the Legislation packet.

Please note: This digital copy is being provided for the benefit of the Navajo Nation chapters and public use. Any political use is prohibited. All written comments received become the property of the Navajo Nation and will be forwarded to the assigned Navajo Nation Council standing committee(s) and/or the Navajo Nation Council for review. Any tampering with public records are punishable by Navajo Nation law pursuant to 17 N.N.C. *§374 et. seq.*

Tracking No. <u>(VO/4-19</u>

DATE: January 31, 2019

TITLE OF RESOLUTION: PROPOSED STANDING COMMITTEE RESOLUTION; AN ACTION RELATING TO NAABIK'ÍYÁTI' COMMITTEE; SUPPORTING NEW MEXICO HOUSE JOINT RESOLUTION 1 TITLED "PROPOSING AN AMENDMENT TO ARTICLE 12, SECTION 7 OF THE CONSTITUTION OF NEW MEXICO, SUBJECT TO THE APPROVAL OF CONGRESS, TO PROVIDE FOR ADDITIONAL ANNUAL DISTRIBUTIONS OF THE PERMANENT FUNDS, INCLUDING DISTRIBUTIONS FROM THE PERMANENT SCHOOL FUND FOR EARLY CHILDHOOD EDUCATION SERVICES"

PURPOSE: The purpose of the resolution is to support New Mexico House Joint Resolution No. 1 which seeks to amend Article 12, Section 7 of the Constitution of New Mexico to provide for additional funds for Early Childhood Educational Services. .

This written summary does not address recommended amendments as may be provided by the standing committees. The Office of Legislative Counsel requests each Council Delegate to review each proposed resolution in detail.

C. Representatives Antonio "Moe" Maestas and Javier Martinez introduced New Mexico House Joint Resolution 1 to the 54th Legislature of the State of New Mexico. See New Mexico HJR 1 attached hereto as **Exhibit A**.

26

27

28

29 30 D. New Mexico HJR 1 seeks to amend Article 12, Section 7 of the Constitution of New Mexico to provide for additional funds for Early Childhood Educational Services.

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED:

- A. The Navajo Nation hereby supports New Mexico House Joint Resolution 1 titled "PROPOSING AN AMENDMENT TO ARTICLE 12, SECTION 7 OF THE CONSTITUTION OF NEW MEXICO, SUBJECT TO THE APPROVAL OF CONGRESS, TO PROVIDE FOR ADDITIONAL ANNUAL DISTRIBUTIONS OF THE PERMANENT FUNDS, INCLUDING DISTRIBUTIONS FROM THE PERMANENT SCHOOL FUND FOR EARLY CHILDHOOD EDUCATION SERVICES" attached hereto as Exhibit A.
- B. The Navajo Nation hereby authorizes the Speaker of the Navajo Nation Council, President of the Navajo Nation, and their designees, to advocate the Navajo Nation's support of the New Mexico Joint Resolution 1.